TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Mead Corporation		12/31/2002	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MeadWestvaco Corporation	
Street Address:	501 South 5th Street	
Internal Address:	Law Dept.	
City:	Richmond	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23219-0501	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0906203	BLUE HORSE
Registration Number:	2805672	PRO
Registration Number:	2959328	QUICKNOTES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)318-5035

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212.318.5169

Email: francine.miller@mwv.com

Correspondent Name: Francine Miller Address Line 1: 501 South 5th Street

Address Line 2: Law Dept.

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219-0501

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10234T1 - ASSIGNMENTS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Francine Miller
	IRADEWARA

900160732 **REEL: 004194 FRAME: 0465**

Signature:	/Francine Miller/
Date:	04/28/2010
Total Attachments: 2 source=mead to mwv#page1.tif source=mead to mwv#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004194 FRAME: 0466

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, The Mead Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having a place of business at 501 South 5th Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), owns, uses and has used the trademarks on the attached Schedule A (the "TRADEMARKS");

WHEREAS, MeadWestvaco Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 501 South 5th Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the TRADEMARKS, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the TRADEMARKS.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

ASSIGNOR hereby transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in and to the TRADEMARKS together with the goodwill of the business associated with the TRADEMARKS; and

ASSIGNOR, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns all claims for damages by reason of past infringements of the TRADEMARKS, the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representative;

ASSIGNOR further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, to record the TRADEMARKS as property of ASSIGNEE; and

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute such further documents as may be required to records ASSIGNEE as the owner of the TRADEMARKS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is effective as of December 31, 2002.

The Mead Corporation

By: Which

Name: John J. Carrara

Title:

Secritar

TRADEMARK REEL: 004194 FRAME: 0467

SCHEDULE A

RECORDED: 04/28/2010

Trademark	Registration Number
Blue Horse	906203
Pro & Design	2805672
Quicknotes	2959328

TRADEMARK REEL: 004194 FRAME: 0468